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Regarding the reigns of Yih Wang $F and Hsiao Wang, the Bamboo Annals mentioned an
event in the 1st year of Yih Wang and an event in the 7th year of Hsiao Wang. I assign 2 years to
Yih Wang’s reign and 15 years to Hsiao Wang’s reign because “the 15th year” as recorded in Ta
Ting A should belong to Hsiao Wang’s reign.

For the reigns of Yi Wang % T and Li Wang, Yetts says:

We take the Kuo Yii Ts'ung Ting to warrant the surmise that King Yi reigned at least 32 years, A
typical Second Phase piece, it has in common with a number of vessels certa.m names, some
inscribed on one and some on another but associated in such a way that th . tie the vessels
together mto a group. The names relevant to the present theme: are ho -0 ]andowner Kuo Yii

(perhaps a sort of co
justice before the K ought by Kuo. u Ts® ung ccusmg certam persons of encroaching on his
land. The plaintiff tes. the ting to his late grandfather and father by name, and mentions the
“32nd year”. The next link-iri the chain of evidence is the record of a similar plaint some 7 years
before made by ‘the same Kuo. It occurs on a food-vessel of the hsii 2 class, and names K’o as
intermediary in gaining restitution of the stolen land. Then the inscription on a cauldron, common-
ly called the Ta K'o Ting A % HiL, serves to date K’o in a eulogy to his late grandfather, The words
are: ‘in the execution of his functions he was able with devotion to protect his sovereign King
Kung £k = #R (£ KB 88 T °. That places K’o in the 2nd generation after King Kung and therefore
lends support to our theory that assigns not less than 32 years to the reign of King Yi. Had Ssii-ma
Ch’ien felt confident as to Li he could have fixed the date of his accession merely by counting back
from the beginning of the Regency in 841 B.C. Actually he gives several conflicting figures. In
Chapter IV the 30th, 34th and 37th years of the reign are mentioned, the last being pegged to 841
B.C. when rebels caused the King’s flight to Chih 4« (Mém, hist., 1268, 272, 274). Yet elsewhere in
the Shih Chi synchronization between his and certain feudal rulers’ reigns presents a very different
picture, Bracketed with a Ch’i ¥ prince, for instance, the length of his reign works out to some 18
yeats (Mém. hist., IV 41). Several princes of Wei # had held the title of PO fa, likened to

rank of Wei princes to that of sou t% , often hkened to ‘marquij
and was succeeded by his son whose 13th.yeat wias the
Ch’en [ affords yet 1 clue. Prince: Shan 1 was a contemporary of ng Li, and it was in the
12th or 13th year of SMccessor, Prince Yu [#4, that the rebels drove the King from the capital
Unfortunately Sst-ma Ch’ omits to say how long Prince Shén occupied the Ch’én throne (Mém,
hist., IV 170), Though these correspondences yield no precise conclusion, they do indicate that
King Li’s reign lasted much nearer 20 than 37 years. Accordingly we tentatively assign to him the
round number of 20 years,19

It was also pointed out by Shinjo and later followed by Ch’en Meng-chia without mentioning
Shinjo’s name. Yetts followed them. I assign 34 years to Yi Wang’s reign and 18 years to Li Wang’s
reign.

19  Ibid., pxxii.
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II1. The Calendar

Wu Ch’i-ch’ang, Tung Tso-pin and Orient Lee 8 % J5 have all reconstructed the calendar for
the Western Chou period. Wu followed Liu Hsin’s San-t'ung calendar — /& , Tung said that his
reconstructed calendar was based on the principles of Szit-fen calendar V4% /& , while Lee’s two
versions of the calendar were reconstructed according to the principles of both of the Szu-fen and
T ai-ch’u calendars separately

ng and Lee are not
ths in the middle as well
at the'  asithe month, (2) The cyclical name
y differ by ome day or 30 days. (3) Tung’s calendar has been
e as. stated above, while Wu’s and Lee’s have been left unadjusted.

In prmcxple the differences between the calendars reconstrug ed.b

for the 1st day of each
adjusted according to the

20  Orient Lee, “Chronological Data from Western Chou Bronzes”, Chinese Culture, VoLVIIl, Na. 4, 1967
(Pp.19-79 and pp.20, 21), writes:
“Sometime during the Sth century B.C., we do not know exactly when, a so-called Sse-fen calendar
(4 43 /&) came into use, The word Sse-fen means one-fourth! This calendar assumed that the solar year
was 365 days and ‘one-fourth’ of a day. It also assumed that the synodic month was 29323
29.530851 days. It was soon adopted with slight variations by the various feudal states which existed
then, while the royal court of Eastern Chou at Lo-yang, powerless, poor and under-staffed, was neglecting
its duty of promulgating the dates for the first day of the months.
The Sse-fen calendar was a convenient device good for around three centuries. By the time of Wu Ti of
Han (140-87 B.C.), its deficiencies became so apparent that the emperor decided to have‘ a new calendar
promulgated in 104 B.C, with its technical beginning set on the 1st day of the:1stn onth (officially called
the 10th month) of Year 7 of the Yuan-fen Era (. #1),_namely,, Decem 3, 105 B.C,, Gregorian
Calendar, This calendar, named ‘T’ax-ch’u’ N after ‘the 'title his many ‘eras’, was in reality
L himself nor his specialists knew
a chief astronomer named Chang Shou-

wang (4% % £) venture sem protest, Th1s T"ai-ch’u calendar estimated the synodic month as 29 days

or 29.530864 days, wh1ch was farther from the modern figures (29.530388) than the Sse-fen. It estlmated

the solar year as 365.25016244 days, also farther from the Gregorian figures (365.2425) than the Sse-fen
estimate.

days or

Both the Sse-fen and the T’ai-ch’u calendars include 7 ‘leap months’ in every 19 years in addition to the

12 months per year, As I have mentioned above, the ‘leap month’ was added at the end of the year during
_. the latter part of Shang and throughout the Western Chou. By the time the Sse-fen calendar came into

use, there had been already an established practice of inserting the leap month in the middle of the year.

Just when and where did this practice begin, we do not know. In the marquisate of Lu, it began in the

first year of Wen Kung (3L 22), 626 B.C.

When we wigh to reconstruct the calendar for the purpose of finding out what was the name of the first
day of a certain month of a certain year, either the T ai-ch’u or the Sse-fen calendar may be used. How-
ever, the T ai~ch’u calendar, with all its faults, can do us a better service than the Sse-fen, snnply because
we know when it was devised and put into use. .

The T’ai-ch’u errs by having one day too many in every 3623.188 syn
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The following isa table of the cyclic names (abbrev. as CN):
CN1 BF CN11 8 K CN21F & CN31B % CN41F R CN51FHE
chia-tzii chia-hsii chia-shen chia-wu chia-ch’en chia-yin

CN2 Z# CN12Z % CN22Z& CN327.k CN42 Z.E CN522Z.90
yi-ch’ou yi-hai yi-yu yi-wei yi-szil yirmao

CN3 AE CN13 /+ CN23 A K CN33 /K CN43 B4 CN53 AR
ping-yin ping-tzii ping-hsi ping-shen ping-wu : pingch’en

CN4 T CN14TH CNS4 TE

ting-mao ting-ch’ou ting-szi§
CNS XIE CN5S5 X5
wu-ch’en wu-wu
CN6 BE ~ CNI6TSF  CN26E.H  CN362% CNS6 Lk
chi-szil chi-mao chi-ch’ou chi-hai chi-wei

CN7 BEF CN17 R CN27 R CN37FEF
keng-wu keng-ch’en keng-yin keng-tzi

CN5TB &
keng-shen

CN8 ¥ X CN18%E CN28 g1 CN38¥ 4
hsin-wei hsin-szii hsin-mao hsin-ch’ou

CNS8¥EH
hsin-yu

CN9 £H CNI9E % CN29 E£[R CN39+H
jen-shen jen-wu jench’en jen-yin

CN5S9 £ %
jen-hsii

CN10ZE CN20 % & CN30EE CN40 251

CN60% %
kuei-yu kuei-wei kuei-szil kuei-mao

‘kuei-hai

Chou people? Of co
because the Western ' ;
shortest day within a ye (the summer solstice and the winter solstice), to observe the waxing and
waning of the modn, to check the solar and lunar eclipses and to look at the position of the stars.
They should have known how to set the intercalary months in the middle or at the end of a year
(we have found the term “the 13th month” in oracle bone and bronze inscriptions of the Yin and
Chou period).

21  Chalmers says: “Sze-ma Ts’een, who gives a full history of these discoveries, does not indeed tell us that
they became acquainted with the cycle of Callippus, either through the Bactrians or the Hindoos; but
there is scarcely a shadow of doubt that this was the case. In no other way can we account for the sudden
appearance, in Ts’een’s History, of a method so far in advance of anything known before in China, and
one which had been already employed in the West for more than two centuries.:The cycle of Callippus is
simply this:— 4x19=76 years = 27759 days = 940 lunations, It must: have beéen well known to Alexander
the pupil of Aristotle, and the conqueror of Sogdiana; Bactria, and unjab, B.C, 328-325. The refor-
mation of the Chinese calendar by Sze-fna Ts’een and others, wit p of these numbers, dates from
the winter solstice: 4 ©p. cit,, p.100).
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IV. Phrases describing the moon
Orient Lee says:

There are four such phrases:

A. ch'u chi ( 7% ), felicitous beginning.

B. chi sheng pa (¥X*E®®), after the birth of the crescent.

C. chi wang (&% &), after full moon.

D. chi sse pa (E%3C 8% ), after the death of the crescent.
For the convenience of the reader, they will be referred to simply as A, B, C, D, "'
It was Wang Kuo-wei ( B # 1878 - 1927) who brougt;t forth first the interpretation for these
four phrases as denoting the four quarters of a. rmmth‘ .Thus, the 1st to the 7th, if the
preceding month had 30 days; to the 8th, if the preceding month had 29 days. B stands for the 8th

Wang’s ‘Four Quéfters Theory has been accepted by most scholars in this field, with more or less
reservation. Tung Tso-pin ( ¥ & 1895-1963), however, offered a ‘Fixed Points Theory’.

Tung insisted:
A stands for the 1st of the month only.
B stands for the 15th of the month only.
C stands for the 16th, the 17th and the 18th, only.
D also stands for the 1st of the month, only.

In other words, the four phrases put together denoted only five specific days in the month. One is
led to wonder why, among all the days in the month, the many events described in the inscriptions
of the bronzes should have happened only on these five specific days.22

Wang Kuo-wei’s interpretation has been revised a little by Shm'o Shinzd and followed by most
scholars, while Tung Tso-pin’s mterpretatlon which was ori d_from Liu Hsin, has been
followed only by Ch’en 23 ; g Sheng-chang # B 5%, in his article
“An Interpretation to ‘ n-chtu RS %2 , 1958, No.4, pp.71-86),
following Wang Yin-chih £5|2 of the Ch’ing Dynasty, suggests that ch’u-chi stands for the Ist to
the 10th of a month. Huang’s ‘interpretatlon does not differ from Wang Kuo-wei’s too much. In
this paper, I follow Wang’s interpretation with flexibility.

V. How to make use of the calendar

In applying Wang Kuo-wei’s “4 quarters theory”, we should be flexible, because, as Huang
Sheng-chang pointed out, during the Eastern Chou period, Ch’u-chi %J % might imply the 9th or
10th day of a month.

22 Op. cit., pp.22, 23,

23  “A Chronological Study. of Westem ‘Chion Bro'

112115, 1 Koo-ku"Hste pao %5B#, No. 10, 1955,
pp.112-
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Besides, it is permissible to shift the cyclic names for the Ist day of a month by one day because
we assume that, during the Western Chou period, the calculation was not as exact as that during
the Han Dynasty.24 Even in Wu, Tung and Lee’s calendars, the cyclic names for the 1st day of a
month may differ by one day or 30 days.

In applying a fully dated record to a certain date, the chance of success is 1/8, because 60 cyclic
names normally occur within two consecutive months and each month consists of 4 quarters. We
assume that the intercalary month may be shifted backward or forward because of inaccuracy of
calculation during the Western Chou period, hence the chance m ‘increased to 1/4. For
example, an inscription (Group G No. 30 Shih Hue1 Kuel % says: “In the 1st year, 1st

1 sai rfi EXEERAMETZHE

Q%EI P 'N24) to. th Ist-year o the Kung-ho Regency (841 B.C.),
we find out that y‘of 4 he lst month was jen-wu F 4 (CN19), the 6th day was ting-hai

7% (CN24). Besides the dating, we should have some historical data to support us. Here is
another example Group G No.31 Shih Tuei Kuei (1) =8 ( —) says: “In the 1st year, 5th
month, 1st quarter, on the day chia-yin,.......the king ordered Shih Tuei to assist Shih Ho Fu to be
in charge of ... the horses.” "t e &E A B EHFHFE (1-5-A-CN51). o pysh F i ey Bl &2 2
[ %7 iﬂ EAEFEE,. The Ist day of the 5th month of the 1st year of the Kung-ho Regency was
CN15. The difference then is more than 30 days. We may assume that between the 1st month and
the 5th month, there was an intercalary month, turning the 6th month in Lee’s calendar into the
5th month, the 1st day of which was CN47 keng-hsu B X . The 5th day of the 5th month was
then CN5S1.

V1. Fully dated records in Shu Ching

A. THE “WU CH’ENG” AND THE BAMBOO ANNALS CONCERN[NG E CHOU CONQUEST

My article “Cert :\ni‘Dates of the Shang Penod” states

As for the date of the Chou conquest, although Mr. Karlgren’s 1027 B.C. fits the Bamboo Annals,
it will not fit the ancient documents in the Shu Ching. For instance, on the document, “Wu Ch’eng”
EN %\ (“The Successful Conclusion of the War™), the citations in the History of the Former Han
Dynasty give, among various dated events in the year of the Chou conquest, this statement: ‘In the
first month, the day jen-ch’en (CN29) immediately followed the end of the moon’s waning. The
next day was kuei-ssit (CN30), when the king in the moming marched from Chou to attack and
punish Shang’, If we turn to the calendar of the year 1027 B.C. as provided by Professor Tung, in
the first month, jen-ch’en was the eleventh day. Since a full moon generally occurs near the
fifteenth of the lunar month, how can the eleventh be said to be the day immediately following the
end of the moon’s waning?......

24  Chalmers says: “We now give a few examples gathered from the ‘Ch’un Ts’ew’ of Confucius....... We find
that the year B.C. 719 commenced on January 16;.......B.C. 605 on November 18; B.C. 583 on November
16; B.C. 556 on November 17; B.C. 540 on November 19; B.C. 529 on November 18; B.C. 526 on
November 15” (Op cit., p.99)
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Fortunately, we learn from Mr. Tung that ninety-three years after the lunar eclipse of November
24, 1311 B.C., another occurred on the same day, keng-shen (CN57), in the same month; namely,
the lunar eclipse of November 15/16, 1218 B.C. Moreover, the cyclical days in the months of 1111
B.C. reoccurred ninety-three years later in 1018 B.C. Thus, 1218 B.C. might have been the year of
the eclipse in question, and 1018 B.C. the year of the Chou conquest. Will the latter date agree
with the Bamboo Annals?

The Bamboo Annals contain a statement to the effect that Chou, in the eleventh year of King
Wu, began to attack Shang. If we suppose this to have been 1018 B.C., then the year in which King
Wen died and King Wu began to rule would be (1018 + 10) 1028 B.C. The following year, 1027
B.C., would be the first year which was wholly King Wu’s — unlike 1028 B.C., which was in part
his father’s. Counting from 1027 B.C., formally King Wu s first year, to 77 King Yu’s last

ed

Annals, quoted in the T ung-chien Wai- chz 3

ing Wu to King Yu there
were 257 years’. 25

The following is a li

3 the‘ﬁcalendar for 1018 B.C. as reconstructed by Wu Ch’i-ch’ang and
corroborated by Tung Tso-pin

-pin and Orient Lee:

157,127, iii 56, iv 26, v 55, vi 25, vii 54, viii 24, ix 53, x 23, xi 52, xii 22,
James Legge says:

In the Books of the early Han dynasty, ®#®E , #—, T, compiled by Lew Hin, we find three
quotations as from the R .

The first agrees with the 1st par. of the chapter. — "t — AE£R (CN29) % FE, ERAXE
CN30), REDEH AR, FE&H.

The second......' BEXR A, % HE, BAHBTF CNL), “In ‘the 2nd month,
on the day chia-tzii (CN1), five days after the end of t
Chow, the king of Shang ”

Jﬁ%‘lﬁ Lt

Then comes the thir tion - "HEMAMEAT, BAAER, R PETHEM, RE¥Z
TR, BAHZIN, A% THE, . “In the fourth month, on the day k.’ing-seuh
(CN47), the 6th after the ‘16th, King Woo made a fire in the ancestral temple of Chow. Next day,
— the day sin-hae*(CN48), — he sacrificed at the altar of Heaven; and five day's after, — on the day
yih-maou (CN52), — attended by the princes of the various states, he sacrificed and presented the
heads of Show and his two concubines in the ancestral temple™.26

According to Tung, the 1st and 2nd months were those of the Yin year, corresponding to the 2nd
and 3rd months of the Chou year respectively. In our calendar, the 1st day of the 2nd month was
keng-yin ga ¥ (CN27), the 4th day was kuei-szii 35, (CN30); the 1st day of the 3rd month was
chiwei Zk(CN56), the 6th day was chia-rzii i - (CN1); the 1st day of the 4th month was
chi-ch'ou C. 4 (CN26), the 22nd day keng-hsit pi % (CN47), the 23rd day was hsin hai %%
(CN48), the 27th day was yi-mao 7,91 (CN52).

25  HJAS, Vol. 23, 1961, pp.109-111,
26 Chinese Classics, Vol |
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There is this further evidence. Kuo Yii, “Chou Yi” [BAZE "FZE, says:

While Wu Wang attacked Yin, the year [-star] (Jupiter) was in Ch'un-huo %'k (Cancer-Leo).
TREHRB, maEdx FT

Liu Hsin 38 concluded by calculation that it was 1122 B.C. But the Tso Chuan (Duke Hsiang,
28th year) says:

Tsze Shin said, ...... The Year [-star] (Jupiter) [ought to be] in Sing-ke (Sagittarius-Capricorn),
and it has hcennously advanced into Héueh-héaou (Capricorn-Aquarius). TREMRE 5. BEERE
TEn %, 2

It was 545 B.C., w] #2 . In 550 B C., the year-star should be in

-ch'un-huo% K. ence between 1018 B.C. and 550 B.C. is 468 years, which can be
divided by 12. 2 ~ Therefore, from the mind of the people of the Ch’un-ch’iu period (around 545
B.C.),in 1018 B. C »the year-star should be in chun-huo; although it actually was not in ch’un-huo,

but in ta-liang X 32 (Aries-Taurus), because the period of Jupiter was actually 11.8565 years, not
12 years.

B. THE SHAO KAO AND THE LO KAO

The Shao Kao (the Announcement of the Duke of Shaou) says:

In the second month, on the day Yih-we (CN32), six days after the full moon, the king early in the
morning proceeded from Chow, and came to Fung, Thence the Grand-guardian went before the
duke of Chow to inspect the localities, and in the third month, on the day Mow-shin (CN45), the
third day after the first appearance of the new moon on Ping-woo (CN43), came. in.the morning to
L. - ABZ, M<BZ%, TRV HA, EU%?& #e AWE . BERZA, KR
T, B=RHXeH, Kﬁéﬁﬂi?ﬁ p.420, 421.)

The Lo Kao (the Annuuncement Concernfng ‘Lo) says:

On the day Mow~shm (CNS), the King in the new city performed the annual winter sacrifice,.......
all in the 12th month, Then the duke of Chow greatly sustained the decree which Win and Woo

had received, thxoughthe space of seven years. [{fR , EEHE , K. E+H A , B AKELR
ARRM, 53

According to the calendar for 1010 B.C.:
Wu and Tung :i41,ii 10, iii 40, iv 9, v 39, vi 8, vii 38, viii 7, ix 37, x 6, xi 36, xii 5.
Lee :i41,ii10,iii 40,iv9,v 39, vi 8, vii 38, viii 8, ix 37, x 7, xi 36, xii 6.

27  Cf. Legge, Chinese Classics, Vol 3, The Prolegomena, p.95.

28  Legge, Chinese Classics, Vol 5, p.540.

29 1066 B.C., suggested by Shinjo Shinzo, 48 years ea!lfer th ) 3 so fit the requirement.

30  Legge, Ibid., pp.451
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,‘Chronologyf f the Western Chou Dynasty

The 1st day of the 2nd month was CN10, the 23rd day was yi-wei Z K (CN32); the 1st day of the
3rd month was CN40, the fourth day was ping-wu HF (CN43); the 1st day of the 12th month
was wu-ch’en %% (CNS). If we assume that wu-ch 'en was the last day of the 12th month as Liu
Hsin did, we should have an intercalary month before the 12th month and shift the consecutive
large months. Therefore, the 1st day of the 3rd month should be shifted from CN40 to CN41 and
consequently, the 3rd day was ping-wu (CN43). But I think it is not necessary to assume that
wu-ch’en should be the last day of the year.

C. THE KU MING

The Ku Ming (The

In the 4th month, nd (or:3rd) day, the king was not happy (i.e. ill). On the day kiatsi
(CN1), the king poured ‘water over his face......The next day, a yi~ch’'ou (CN2) day, the king died.
......... On the day ting-mao (CN4), order was given to make a document.......On the 7th day, a kuej-
yu (CN10) day, the leader-premier ordered the officers to exact the materials, #:79 A, 348, £

:;1%1 BF, TR v R E Z T T oo TI GEHE - BEARE FAGLR

I assume that Ch’eng Wang died in the 24th year of his reign in 993 B.C. Here is the calendar for
933 B.C.:
Wu and Tung: i2,ii 32,iii 1,iv31,v 60, vi 30, vii 59, viii 29, ix 58, x 28, xi 57, xii 27.
Lee: i2,ii 32, iii 1, v 31, v 60, vi 30, vii 59, viii 29, ix 59, x 28, xi 58, xii 21.
Chou: i 2, ii 32, iii 1, ii 31, iv 60, v 30, vi 59.

; ynth, the 1st day of
1 F (CN1), the 3rd day was
‘the '11th day was kuei-yu 3578

If we shift the intercalary month in the next year to this year after the :
the 4th month was kuei-hai 3% % (CN60), the 2nd day was chi
yi-ch'ou Z. % (CN2), the Sth day wasting-mao T (CN4),
(CN10). Saa U ek A ’

D. THE PI MING

The Pi Ming £ (The Charge to the Duke of Peih as quoted by Liu Hsin in the History of
Former Han) says:

Feng-hsing said:
In the sixth month of his twelfth year, the day of the new moon’s appearance was keng-wu(CN7),
the King ordered the Recorder Feng-hsing BHFIE: # +H G ~ABRFH , TateEam 32

Since it contradicts the Group A inscriptions (Keng Ying Ting and Small Yi Ting), I have found
that it cannot fit the calendar of 981 B.C. (the 12th year of K’ang Wang’s reign).

31  Karlgren, the Book of Documents, 1950 y explaining ““tsai sheng p’o
4 M~ as “the 16th Chine.

32 Cf.Legge, Chinese Cla:
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981 B.C. Wu: i52,ii21,iii51,iv20,iv 50,v 19, vi 49, vii 18, viii 48, ix 17, x 47, xi 17, xii 46.
Tung: 52, ii 21, iii 51, iv 20, v 50, vi 20, vii 49, viii 19, ix 48, x 18, xi 47, xii 17, xii 46,
Lee: i52,ii21,iii 51, iv 20, v 50, vi 20, vii 49, viii 19, ix 48, x 18, xi 47, xii 17, xiii 46.

The 1st day of the 6th month was jen-tzit =T (CN49), the 19th day was keng-wu B T (CN7),
But, according to the text, fei fii means the 2nd or 3rd day of a month.

VIL. An Inscription referring to ““The 19th year” of Ch’eng Wang’s reign

I¥. Wang Chiang T 2 ordered
; ‘gave him cowry-shell money and linen. In
Wang Chlang sbenevolence (Huan) makes the precious vessel for his

The Huan Yu B says: “In the 19th year, the king was
document-writer Huagi ; iPo
order to commemo
deceased father Kuei

Ch’ien Tsun #E%® has an inscription very similar to Huan Yu’s in calligraphical style, which
says: “In the 13th month, on the day hsin-mao (CN28), the king was at Han. He enfeoffed Ch’ien
a land called X #4 and gave five pairs of cowry-shell money, to commemorate the king’s benevo-
lence, (Ch’ien) makes this precious vessel for Chi (4£)”.

Chung Tzu % # says: “In the 13th month, on the day keng-yin (CN27), the king was in the
Han Camp 323 . The king ordered the grand historiographer to bestow the land in Ke % [on
Chung 4+ /. The king said: ‘Chung! These Ke people whom the grand historiographer was bestowed
on you, were the servants during the reign of Wu Wang, now I bestow on you, the land in Ke as
your feoff......” 33

Kuo maintained th
the Mandate”.34 As fo

Western books of reference usually start the Chou dynasty from the defeat and death of the last
Shang-Yin King, and here we conform to custom. Certainly overlapping of the two dynasties is
thus avoided. Chinese opinion, however, is inclined to the view that the dynasty really began some
10 years before the conquest when the future King Wén, then Chief of the West, is reputed to have
received the divine mandzte. An inscription on a bronze cauldron, cast not long after that time,
contains this sentence: ‘The illustrious King Wén received the great mandate by heaven’s favour,
and it fell to the lot of ng Wu, having succeeded [King/ Wen, to establish the state TR T2
Rt K@ 7EIR ER s f 45 °. Often called the ‘Large Yii Ting, A °, this cauldron is said to
have been unearthed early last century some 70 miles west of Ch’ang-an in Shensi together with
the ‘Small Yii Ting’ which will be mentioned later.

The notion of the divine mandate forfeited by a dynasty through misrule and transferred to its
successor may have been invented by the Chou to vindicate them in their conquest and so, reconcile
former Shang-Yin subjects to the new regime. For years the Chou seem to have ,msecure and

33

34
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the notion is echoed frequently in the classics, notably in the To fang % % of the Shu Ching, The
instance just quoted from the cauldron is not the only one among bronze inscriptions. Stress on
the mandate is echoed again in a method of counting years irrespective of individual reigns, For
instance, the ‘11th year’ assigned to the conquest in the Shu Preface and repeated by Ssu-ma
Ch’ien, cannot mean the 11th year of King Wu’s reign (Legge, Chinese Classics, 111 Proleg., 7; Mém,
hist., 1 227; IV 38, 88). Nor can the ‘13th year’ in the opening words of the Great Fan #:#; be
counted according to his reign. Two notations existed, dynastic and regnal, as certain early com-
mentators perceived and as Wang Kuo-wei recently demonstrated, He lists examples of the dual

recko3xging for the 20 years just after the reputed mandate (Kuan t’ang pieh chi B 94, &,
4-8).

I have suggested that 1018 B.C. was the 11th year of Wu W

Kung’s Regency. It expl;gi;is /ery well why Wu Wang’s and Ch’eng Wang’s 1st year started from the
year when they became the king. But 1010 B.C. does not fit the above-mentioned inscriptions.

Ch’en Meng-chia suggested that it was the 19th year of Ch’eng Wang’s reign. Kuo Moo and
Ch’en Meng-chia suggested that Wang Chiang was Ch’eng Wang’s consort, but I think that Wang
Chiang was Ch’eng Wang’s mother, i.e. Wu Wang’s consort. Yi Chiang & % was Wu Wang’s Consort
(@p. Tso Chuan, Duke Chao, 10th year)>® and Chiang T’aikung’s % 4 4% daughter (ap. Tu Yii’s
Commentary). Chiang T’ai-kung, who died in the 6th year of K’ang Wang’s reign (ap. Bamboo
Annals), was very powerful during Ch’eng Wang’s reign, especially in the East. Therefore, it is

meaningful that Ch’eng Wang, together with his mother, Wang Chiang, went to the East in his 19th
year,

T’ang Lan suggested that it was the 19th year of Chao n.and Wang Chiang was Chao
Wang’s mother.>7 T’ang assumed that Klang Kung' was -th‘ emple o éhg Wang. Since Ling Yi
says that Ming Kung Bi/: _sed a victim'in'K’ang Kung and Ling Kuei has mentioned Wang
Chiang, 38 Wang Chiang must bélong to the period after K’ang Wang. But on the contrary, K’ang
Wang’s honorary title rmght follow the palace K’ang, just as Chao Wang’s and Mu Wang’s titles
might follow the terms “Chao F3 > and “Mu #2 ”, denoting the side of the shrine or spirit-tablet in

the ancestral temple. 39 Since the Chung Tzu mentioned Wu Wang only, it probably belongs to the
reign of Ch’eng Wang.

35 Op. cit., p.xix.
36  Legge, Chinese Classics, Vol. 5, p.629.

37  Cf.T’ang Lan, “K’ang Kung (&%), A Problem in the Chronology of Western Chou Bronzes , Kao-ku
Hsiieh-pao, No. 1, 1962, pp.20-21, 30-31. |

38  Cf. Karlgren, op. cit., p.33, B22, B23.

39  Cf. Legge, Chinese Class “» and Vol. 4, p.591 “Chao K’ao BB %,
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Shirakawa Shizuka, F3)I|# tries to compromise between Ch’en and T’ang, assuming that Ch’ien
Tsun belongs to Ch’eng Wang’s reign, while Chung Tzu belongs to Chao Wang'’s reign, taking the
13th month, CN27, 28 as accidental. 0 I think Shirakawa’s assumption is not conclusive, because
Chung Tzu mentioned Wu Wang only and the 13th month, CN27, 28 should be connected.

In conclusion, the 19th year of Ch’eng Wang’s reign was 998 B.C. For this year,

Wu: i31,ii1,iii 30, iv 60, v 29, vi, 59, vii 28, viii 58, yxi 27, xii 56, xii 26.
Tung: 131 11111130 iv 60, 1v29 V59 vi 28, vii §
L‘ee e i

VIII. Fully dated inscriptions

An inscription with the year, month, quarter and cyclical name of the day is called a fully dated
inscription. There are around 40 fully dated inscriptions of the Western Chou period. I try to
group them according to various reigns. For the sake of saving space, I follow Lee’s practice, e.g.
“22-4-C-CN46” means: “In the 22nd year, 4th month, 3rd quarter, on the day chi-yu”. Also, I
refer to the page in Kuo Mo-jo’s Liang-Chou Chin-wen-tz'u Ta-hsi Kao-shih W8 & S &t K % 2
(X), the number of inscriptions in Bernhard Karlgren’s “Yin and Chou in Chinese Bronzes” (B)
and the number of inscriptions in Shirakawa’s Kinbun Tsushaku (S). However, scholars differ in
opinion on the dating of the mscnptlons I refer to the opinio) ) | ud Mo+ ]0 Wu Ch’i-ch’ang,

GROUP A. INSCRIPTIONS (NOS. 1-2) BELONGING TO K’ANG WANG'S REIGN (992-968 B.C.)

(1) Keng Ying Ting BERF : EH X _FE WAL E (22-4-C-CN46), (K 43, B 60, S 80)
—- K, W, C: K’ang; T, S: Chao.

971 B.C. Wu: i54,ii 23, iii 53, iv 22, v 52, vi 21, vii 51, viii 20, ix 50, x 19, xi 49, xii 18.
Tung: i 24, ii 53, iii 23, iv 52, v 22, vi 51, vii 21, viii 50, ix 20, x 49, xi 19, xii 48.
Lee: i 54, ii 23, iii 53, iv 22, v 52, vi 21, vii 51, viii 20, ix 50, x 19, xi 49, xii 19.

According to Wu and Lee, the 1st day of the 4th month was yi-yu 7§ (CN22), the 25th day was
chi-yu ¢ & (CN46),2 days later than the last day of the 3rd quarter

40  Kinbun Tsushaku & HE, Hakkaku Bdutmkan-shi P #2£1 fE 3, No. 5, 1963, p.238.
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(2) Small Y Ting 15 W /A AR K 9 o £ E ¥ R EA. (25-8CON2D), (K 35,
B17,562)~K,W,Y,C,T,S: Kang; D: Ch'eng,

968 B.C. Wu: i6,ii36,iii 5,iv35,v4,vi34,vii 3, viii 33, ix 2,x 32,xi 1, xi 31, xii 1.
Tung: 17,136, iii 6, iv35,v 5, vi 34, vi 4, vii 33, viii 3, ix 32, x 2, xi 31, xii 1.
Lee: i6,1ii36,iii 5, iv 35, v 4, vi 34, vii 4, viii 33, ix 3, x 32, xi 2, xii 31, xjii 1.

According to Tung, the 1st day of the 8th month was ping-yin W% (CN3), th 19th day was
chia-shen |8 (CN21).

GROUP B. INSCRIPTIONS (NOS. 3, 4) BE [ (948926 B.C.)

(3) Shih X Kuei Efi¥i& - TLFELA E%%Ti (1-9-C-CN24), (S 152) - W, D: Chao; S:
Yi.

948 B.C. Wu: i10,ii39,iii 9,iv 38,v 8, vi 37, vii 7, viii 37, ix 6, x 36, xi 5, xii 35.
Tung: i41,ii 10, iii 40, iv 9, v 39, vi 8, vii 38, viii 7, ix 37, x 6, xi 36, xii 5, xii 35.
Lee: i10,ii40,iii 9, iv 39, v 8, vi 38, vii 7, viii 37, ix 6, x 36, xi 5, xii 35.

According to Wu and Lee, the 1st day of the 9th month was chi-szii =E. (CN6), the 19th day was
ting-hai T % (CN24).

(4) Hsiu Pan K8 B MR EARETFR  FERRE B, £, I, AAHE

BIRAM... A& a 7K (0-1-CCN11), (K 152, B198 S 146) --- siian; W: Mu; C,
D: Hsiao; S: Yi.

929B.C. Wu: i
Tung: i
Lee: i

18 v 48, vi 17 vii 47,V111 16, ix 46,x 16”‘1 45’ xid 15'

According to Wu and Lee, the 1st day of the 1st month was kuei-ch'ou % (CN50), the 22nd
day was chia-hsii £ (CN11).

Hsiu P’an says: “In the 20th year, 1st month, 3rd quarter, on the day chia-hsii (CN11), the king
was in K’ang Kung at Chou. In the morning, the king went to the Great Room and took his seat.
Yi Kung assisted Hsiu the master of horses to enter the gate....in order to make a plan for my
reverent deceased father Jih Ting (who died on the day ting)......”

Yi Kung was the same person as Yi Kung in Kuai Po Kuei # {fi% . The latter says: “In the Sth
year, 9th month, on the day chig-yin B 8 (CN51), the king ordered Yi Kung, to attack’ Mei X & #¢

. My glorious ancesters Wén 3 and Wu R....” In the early editi Kuo attributed it

41  The pronunciation of the cha acter 11 is unknown.
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to K’ang Wang’s r’éigh because the graphs for Wén and Wu were the same as those in the Large Yii
Ting, with the radical F “jade”. But later he found Yi Kung was the same person as in Hsiu P’an
and Chung {4 was the same person as Nan Chung & {# in Wu Huei Ting 4% '} , so he attributed
both to Hsilan Wang’s reign. But I think both were of earlier date for the reasons that: 1. The
graph for “king™ was written as X , which appeared in earlier inscriptions. 2. The graphs for
“Weén” and “Wu’ were written with the radical Z*jade’’, which appeared in earlier inscriptions.
3. Hsiu’s deceased father Jih Ting was so called because he died on the day ting T . It is after the
practice of the people of the Shang Dynasty. This is why I attribute Hsiu P’an and Kuai Po Kuei to
Mu Wang’s reign.

GROUP C. INSCRIPTIONS (NOS. 5-10 S REIGN (925911 B.C.)
(5) Shih Hu Kuei

C, D, T: Kung; stla - i

(6) Hu Ting &3 : £ ELERNABRELZ . EEMNAGAT » KRETHE. (1-6-C-CN12,
-4B-CN34), (K 96, B 40, S 135) — K, W: Hsiao; Y, C, S: Yih; D, T: Kung.

M WuYiks: E-AWETZ ... £ L2750, (2-2-A-CN24), (K 74, B 199, S 105) - K
Hsiao; W: Yi; Y, D, T, S: Kung; C: Yih.

®) Yi Chihit @ : = B #) % 207 w2 (2-3-A-CN52), (K 83, B 173, S 107) —-K:
Yih; W, Y, C,D, T: Kung.

(9) Shih Chu Kuei (i % : # E=sLIH A E%*#iﬂ?@
- K: Yih; W, Y, C, D, T: Kung.

925 B.C. Wu: i
Tung: i57, ii 26, iil 56, i

Lee: i57,ii'26, iii 56, iv 25, v 55,Vl 24, vii 54, viii 23, ix 53, X 23, Xi 52, Xii 22.

Chou: i27,ii 57,iii 26, iv 56, v 25, vi 55, vi 24, vii 54, viii 23, ix 53, x 22, xi 52, xii 22.

924 B.C. Wu: i51,ii 20, iii 50, iv 20, iv 49, v 19, vi 48, vii 18, viii 47, ix 17, x 46, xi 16, xii 45.
Tung: i51,ii21,1ii 50,iv 20,v 49, v 19,vi 49, vii 18, viii 48, ix 17,x 47, xi 16, xii 46.
Lee: i51,ii21,1iii 50, iv 20, v 49, vi 19, vii 48, viii 18, ix 47, x 17, xi 46, xii 16, xiii 45.
Chou: 151, ii 21, iii 50, iv 20, v 49, vi 19, vii 48, viii 18, ix 47, x 17, xi 46, xii 16.

923 B.C. Wu: i15,ii44,iii 14,iv 43,v 13, vi 43, vii 12, viii 42, ix 11, x 41, xi 10, xii 40.
Tung: i15,ii45,iii 14, iv 44, v 13, vi 43, vii 12, viii 42,ix 11, x 41, xi 11, xii 40.
Lee: i15,ii45,iii14,iv44,v 13,vi43,vii 12,viii42,ix 11, x41 xi 10, x1140

Chou: i45,ii15,iii 45, iv 14, iv 44, v 13, vi 43, vii 12 3

If we assume that i
month after the 6th m
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after the 4th month, then we can claim consistency for the first four inscriptions (5 -8). For (5), in
925 B.C., the 1st day of the 6th month was wu-wu [X 4~ (CN55), the 17th day was chia-hsii B X
(CN11). For (6), in 925 B.C., the 18th day of the 6th month of the 1st year was yi-hai 2%
(CN12); in 924 B.C., the st day of the 4th month was kuei-wei %k (CN20), the 15th day was
tingyu T (CN34). For (7), in 924 B.C., the Ist day of the 2nd month was chia-shen T &
(CN21), the 4th day was ting-hai T % (CN24). For (8), in 924 B.C., the 1st day of the 3rd month
was kuei-ch’'ou %1 (CN50), the 3rd day was yi-mao 7.9 (CN52). For (9), in 923 B.C., the 1st
day of the 4th month was ting-wei T & (CN44), the 15th day was hsin-yu ¥ (CN58).

(10) Ch’io Ts'ao Ting HEM (=) B+ NAFAARERE: BEERBE (15-5-B-

CN19), (K 69, B 83, S Y

Ly

911 B.C.Wu: i5,ii 35, ii “v3ﬁ,v4, 33, vii 3, viii 32, ix 2, x 31, xi 1, xi 30, xii 60.
Tung: i6,ii 35, i 5, iv 34, v 4, vi 33, vi 3, vii 32, viii 2, ix 32,x 1, i 31, xii 60.
Lee: i6,ii35,iiiS.iv34,v4,vi33,vii3,viii32,ix2,x31,xil,xii30,xiii60.
Chou: i6,ii 36, iii 5,iv35,v5,vi34,vii4,viii33,ix3,x32,xi2,xi31,xii1.

If we assume that in the 15th year (911 B.C.) of Kung Wang’s reign, the 1st day of the 4th
month was not ting-mao TJ) (CN4), but wu-ch’en [X/X (CN5) because of different arrangements
of the consecutive months, then the 15th day of the 4th month would be jen-wu T4 (CN19).

GROUP D. INSCRIPTIONS (NOS. 11-19) BELONGING TO HSIAO WANG’S REIGN (908-894 B.C.)

(11) Shih Ch’en Ting MW : E=FZ AW EF K (3-3-A-CN11), (K 11
K, W,Y,D: Li;C, S: Yih. .

B111,§ 125) -~

(12) Shih Yii Kuei i 2620

- o 116,B 112, S 124) - K,
W,Y,D:Li;C,S: Yih. -

906 B.C. Wu: i36, ii6,iiik35,iv 5, v 34, vi 4, vii 34, viii 3, ix 33, x 2, xi 32, xii 1.
Tung: i37,ii6, i 36, iv 5, v 35, vi 4, vii 34, viii 3,ix 33,x 2,xi 32, xii 2.

The 1st day of the 3rd month was chi-szif 2 (CN6), the 6th day was chia-hsii B 5% (CN11).

(13) Chien Kuei FE : £ AF =AW EFEH (5-3-A-CN27), (K 117, B 110, S 127) - K, W,
Y: Li; C, S: Yih; D: Yi.

904 B.C. Wu: i55, ii 24, iii 54, iv 23, v 53, vi 22, vii 52, viii 21, ix 51, x 20, xi 50, xii 19.
Tung: i55,ii 24, iii 54, iv 24, v 53, vi 23, vii 52, viii 22, ix 51, x 21, xi 50, xii 20.
Lee: i55,ii 24, iii 54, iv 24, v 53, vi 23, vii 52, viii 22, ix 51, x 21, xi 50, xii 20.

Chou: 125,ii55,iii 24, iii 54, iv 24, v 53, vi 23, vii 52, viii 22, ix “"i‘"k:SO, xii 20.

If we adjust the intercala;y;- 0 ‘fhnt‘ was ting-hai T % (CN24), the '

4th day was keng-yin B
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(14) Mu Kuei ¥ &: éftiﬁ‘ﬂiﬁ B BHEE (7-13-B-CN51), (K 75, B 80, S 104) -
K, Y: Kung; W, D: Hsiao.

903 B.C. Wu:
Tung:

Lee:

Chou:

902 B.C. Wu:
Tung:

Lee:

Chou:

49, ii 19, iii 48, iv 18, v 47, vi 17, vii 46, viii 16, ix 45, x 15, xi 44, xii 14, xii 43.
149, ii 19, iii 48, iv 18, v 47, vi 17, vii 47, viii 16, viii 46, ix 15, x 45, xi 14, xii 44.
149, ii 19, iii 48, iv 18, v 47, vi 17, vii 46, viii 16, ix 45, x 15, xi 44, xii 14, xiii 43.
149,ii 19, iii 48, iv 18, v47,vi 17, vii 46, viii 16, ix 45, x 15, xi 44, xii 14.

8, Xii 38.
9,%i 9, xii 38.

il3, ii42 iii12 iv41 vll, vi4l vii 10, vﬁj40,ix9,¥3

If we change the intercalary month of 903 B.C. to the end of 902 B.C., then the 1st day of the
13th month would be hsin-ch’ou ¢ 1. (CN38), the 14th day would be chia-yin & H (CN51).

(15) TaKuei XE: £+X_HE=H4HE T % (12-2-B-CN24), K 87, B 137,5175)-K,
W: Yi; D: Hsiao; S: Li.

(16) Tsou Kuei &% : £ E + X - F=HBEHEH (12-3-C-CN27), (X 79,B 79, S 122) --K,
Y, C: Kung; W, D: Hsiao.

897 B.C. Wu:
Tung:
> 114,ii44,iii 13,iv43,v 13,vi 42, vii 12, viii 4 ix 1

i14,ii 44, iii 13, iv 43, v 12, vi 42, vi 11, vii 41, viii 11, ix 40, x 10, xi 39, xii 9.
i 14, i 44, iii 13, iv 43, v 12, vi 42, vii 12, viii 41, ix 11, x 40, xi 10, xii 39.
40, xi 10, xii 39, xiii 9.

D i14,ii44,iii 13, /i 43, iv 12, v 42, vi 125

1,ix 40, x 10, xi 39, xii 9.

For (15), the 1st da
(CN24). For (16), the

: 7 F (CN13), the 12th day was ting-hai T %
day of the 3rd month was Keng-yin g2 5 (CN27).

(17) Wu Chi Kuei?!‘éi\ B E+XN=2FFRAUHFLH (13-1-A-CN39), (X 120, B 89, S 128)
- K, Y: Li; W: Kung; C: Chao; D: Kung-ho; S: Yih.42

(18) Wang Kuei 8 : t T+ X=£<AWE XK (13-6-A-CN35), (K 80, B 202, S 129)
K, T: Kung; W: Chao; D: Hsiao; S: Yih.

42  Kuo Moo has suggested that Wu-chi in (17) is the same person as the historiographer of the Interior Wu-
chi iy 5 4g # in Kuo Ts'ung Hsii, which belongs to the 25th year of Yi Wang’s reign (869 B.C.), 29 years

later than (17) Wu Chi Kuei. Wu Ch’i-ch’ang and Tung Tso-pin have suggested that Wu Chi Kuei belongs

to Hstian Wang’s reign (815 B.C.), 54 years later than 869 B.C, It is less reasonable to assume that one
person might have served at the coust for 54 years than for 29 years. Ch’en Meng-chia has suggested that

Wu Chi Kuei belongs to Chao Wang’s reign because he has connected war against the Southern
Barbanans recorded in Wu Chi Kuei w1th Chao Wang's: camy Ch'u % . Shirakawa has assigned

he E uthern Barbarians might have

occurred in all ki
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896 B.C. Wu: 138, ii 8,iii 37,iv 7,";" 36, vi 6, vii 35, viii5, ix 34, x 4, xi 33, xii 3.

Tung: i9,ii 39, ii 8,iii 38,iv 7,v 37, vi 6, vii 36, viii 5, ix 35, x 4, xi 34, xii 3.

Lee: i38,ii8, iii 37, iv 7, v 36, vi 6, vii 36, viii 5, ix 35, x 4, xi 34, xii 3.

Chou: i38,ii 8, iii 37,iv 7, v 36, vi 6, vi 35, vii 5, viii 34, ix 4, x 33, xi 3, xii 33.

For (17), the 1st day of the 1st month was hsin-ch’ou % H (CN38), the 2nd day was jen-yin L5
(CN39). For (18), the 1st day of the 6th month was wu-hsii 1% % (CN35), if we shift the inter-
calary month.

(19) Ta Ting KW : e +REF=A B T% (15-3-B or D-2
W: Yih; D: Hsiao; S: Li. :

894 B.C. Wu: i27,ii 56, ,iv 25;¥ 55, vi 24, vii 54, viii 23, ix 53, x 22, xi 52, xii 21.
Tung: i57,ii 26,_ 56, 25,v 55, vi 24, vii 54, viii 23, ix 53,x 23, xi 52, xii 22.
Lee: i27,ii 57, iii 26, iv 56, v 25, vi 55, vii 24, viii 54, ix 23, x 53, i 22, Xii 52, xiii 21.

According to Tung, the 1st day of the 3rd month was chi-wei ©R (CN56), the 30th day was ting-
hai T % (CN24). We may assume that the character % should be added after EE .

GROUP E. INSCRIPTIONS (NOS. 20-25) BELONGING TO YI WANG'S REIGN (893-860 B.C.)

(20) Tai Shih Tso Kuei AHEE . TAGEHES . E+R=4 (12-1-CCN31), (5 126) -
C,S: Yih; D: Yi.

882 B.C. Wu:
Tung:

Lee: 147,ii 17, iii 46,iv 16, v 45,vi 15, vii 44

Chou: iv 46,V 15, vi 45, vii 14

The 1st day of the 1st month Wa§ 'kéng-ch’en g% (CN17), the 15th day was chiag-wu F (CN31).

(21) Po K’e Hu s E+XAELAEAETLFK (16-7-B-CN32), (K 110,B 175, S 170)
--K, S: Yi; W, Y: Li; D: Hsiao.

(22) K’e Chung %5 : E+RAEABWERE (16-9-ACN27), (K 112, B 96,8 171) - K,
S: Yi; W, Y: Li; D: Kung; T: Hsiian.

878 B.C. Wu: i 54, ii 24, iii 53, iv 23, v 52, vi 22, vi 51, vii 21, viii 50, ix 20, x 49, xi 19, xii 48.
Tung: i24,ii 53, iii 23, iv 52, v 22, vi 52, vii 21, viii 51, ix 20, x 50, xi 19, xii 49.
Lee: i54, ii 24, iii 53, iv 23, v 52, vi 22, vii 51, viii 21, ix 50, x 20, xi 49, xii 19, xiii 49.

For (21), according to Wu and Tung, the 1st day of the 7th month:was. EF’EF' (CN21),
the 12th day was yi-wei Z % (CN32). For (22),a ording t :
month was kuei-wei %5 (C the 8th :
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(23) Yiian P’an?‘ﬁw. BFRAGE ABEHE (28-5-C-ON27), (K 126, B 14,8 177) - K,
W,Y,T,S: Li; D: Yi.

866 B.C. Wu: i14,ii44,iii 13,iv43,v 12, vi42,vii 11, viii 41, ix 10, x 40, xi 9, xii 39.
Tung: i14,ii44,iii 14, iv43,v 13, vi 42, vii 12, viii 41, ix 11, x 40, xi 10, xii 39.
Lee: i14,ii44,iii 13,iv43,v 12,vi 42, vii 11, viii 41, ix 11, x 40, xi 10, xii 39.

According to Wu and Lee, the 1st day of the 5th month was yi-hai Z % (CN12), the 16th day was
keng-yin i 58 (CN27).

(24) YiKuei B : £ EHXAFTAZE T
W,Y:Li;C,D,S: Y By

(K 125, B 92, S 169) — K,

865 B.C. Wu: i8,ii38,; ,\1v37 v 7,vi 36, vii 6, viii 35, ix 5, x 34, xi 4, xii 33, xii 3.
Tung 19, ii 38, iii 8, iv 37, v 7, vi 36, vii 6, viii 36, ix 5, ix 35, x 4, xi 34, xii 3.
1 19,ii 38,iii 8, iv 37, v 7, vi 36, vii 6, viii 35, ix 5, x 34, xi 4, xii 33, xiii 3.

The 1st day of the 1st month was jen-shen T (CN9), the 16th day was ting-hai T Z (CN24).
Kuo deciphered “29” as “27”, but Tung deciphered it as “29”.

(25) Kuo Yu Ts'ung Ting B MWL EH X — (=) E=ZRWHEE Bl or 32-3-A-CN29),
(K 126,B93, S 180)--K,W,Y,D, T, S: Li.

863 B.C. Wu: i27,ii 56, iii 26, iv 55, v 25, vi 54, vii 24, viii 53,
Tung: i27,ii 57, iii 26, iv 56, v25 vi 55 vii 24, viii 54
Lee: i27,ii 56, iii Vi 54,123,

53, Xi 22, Xii 52.
X 53, xi 22, xii 52.

The 1st day of the 3rd mOnth was chl-ch ou E:’H: (CN26), the 4th day was jen-ch’en T-IK (CN29).
Kuo Mo-jo deciphered “317 as “32”, but Wu and Tung deciphered it as “31”. The 32nd year was
862 B.C.

862 B.C. Wu: i21,ii 51,iii 20, iv 50, v 19, vi 49, vii 18, viii 48,ix 17,ix 47,x 16, xi 17, xii 15.
Tung: i21,ii 51, iii 21, iv 50, v 20, vi 49, vi 19, vii 48, viii 18, ix 47, x 17, xi 46, xii 16.
Lee: 121,ii 51, iii 20, iv 50, v 19, vi 49, vii 18, viii 48, ix 18, x 47, xi 17, xii 46, xiii 16.

According to Tung, the 1st day of 3rd month was chig-shen ¥ & (CN21), the 9th day was jen-
ch’en Tk (CN29).

GROUP F. INSCRIPTIONS (NOS. 26-29) BELONGING TO LI WANG’S-REIGRN 2BC)

(26) Shih Hsiin Kuei i 814 :. 2.C-CN27), (K 139, B 204, S 183) —
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K, Y: Hsiian; W, D: K’ang;43 S: Kung-ho.

(27a) Shih Shih Kuei (a) ffijf B (—): # Co@Erd BEEARE » CAERE, BE, TIEE, B
..(14-B ... -CN51), (S 140) - K: Li; S: Yi.

859 B.C. Wu: i34,ii3,iii 33, iv 2, v32, vi 1,vi 31, vii 60, viii 30, ix 60, x 29, xi 59, xii 28.
Tung: 134,ii 4, 33,iii 3,iv 32, v 2, vi 31, vii 1, viii 30, ix 60, x 29, xi 51, xii 28.
Lee: i34,ii 3, iii 33, iv 3, v 32, vi 2, vii 31, viii 1, ix 30, x 60, xi 29, xii 59, xiii 28,

(27b) Shih Shih Kuei (b) fifi% (=) # ERFEALABATLS (5-9-BLN19), (S 141).
K: Li; S: Yi.

855 B.C. Wu: 110,1i40,iii 9, iv 39, v 8, vi 38, vii 7, viii 37, ix 7, x 36, xi 6, xii 35.
Tung: i11,ii40,iii 10, iv39,v 9, vi 38, vii 8, viii 37, ix 7, x 36, Xi 6, xii 35.
Lee: 1i10,ii40,iii 10, iv 39, v 9, vi 38, vii 8, viii 37, ix 7, x 36, xi 6, xii 35.

The 1st day of the 9th month was keng-wu B 5 (CN7), the 13th day was jen-wu £ (CN19).44

43 For #, Tehsi, followmg Sung Scholars, has dec1phered it as —"5} But, acco o %4 vessel Hsiin Kuei
cf.W W‘u 3(% 19602p5 in Kuo

scholars of Ch’ing Dy Ve d bot .

to Hslian Wang’s reign becanse the type and decoration of the vessel Mao Kung Ting belong to the later
part of Western Chou. an; the contents of both inscriptions might have been connected with Li Wang’s
flight to Chih 5~ and Hsiian Wang’s restoration. Shirakawa has connected both inscriptions with the
Kung-ho Regency because at that time Hsiian Wang might have been under the regency of Kung-ho or
Kung Po Ho 3t 181 %1 and Shih Hsiin and Mao Kung might have been serving at the court during the Kung-
ho Regency (BIHP XXXVI). T'ang Lan, in his preface to the Shan-hsi-sheng Ts'ang Ch’ing-t'ung-ch’i T'w-lu
B 75 W T SR 2L B 2% » 1960, has connected Shih Hsiin Kuei with Yi Ting &4} because both have
similar sentences lamenting the catastrophe which fell from Heaven and has assigned both Shih Hsiin Kuei
and Mao Kung Ting to Li Wang’s reign. I concur and assign Shih Hsiin Kuei to Li Wang’s reign.

44  (27a) Shih Shih Kuei (a) says: “In the King’s Ist year, 4th month, 3rd quarter, the king was in Yt Chii
3N . On the day chig-yin & (CNS51), the king went to the temple, Ch’ih Kungé /; assisted
Shih Shih to take his position in the middle of the court. The king called the chief document-writer
K’e % to appoint Shih Shih ....”
(27b) Shih Shih Kuei (b) says: ““In the king’s 5th year, 9th month, 2nd quarter, on the day jen-wu £ -
(CN19), the king said: ‘Shih Shih! I order you to proceed to chase the enemy in Chi 7 ..0°7
Kuo Mo-jo has suggested that Ch’ih Kung is Ch’ih Shu £l in (24 Kuei ¥ (865 B.C.) and K'e is
the same person as K'e i in (29) K’e Hsu ﬁ H (842 B. C) ﬁ(22} K’ % (878 B.C.) and K’¢ Ting
Tt . He has assigned k i
of Bronzes Unearthed
Shirakawa has assigneg
proceed to chase the ‘e

Yi Wéng ] re1gn, because he has connected the event to
in-Ch'i” with Yi Wang’s killing the marquis of Ch'i (cf. BIHP, XXXVD).
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(28) Po Shih Fu Ting AL : E REA AW EE (6-8-A-CN6),(Hsiieh Shang-kung 10.7).
854 B.C. Wu: i5§,ii 34, iii 4,iv 33, v 3, vi 32, vii 2, viii 31, ix 1, x 30, xi 60, xi 30, xii 57.
Tung: i85,ii38,iii 4,iv 34, v 3, vi 33, vii 2, vii 32, viii 1, ix 31, x 60, xi 30, xii 59.
Lee: i5,ii34,iii 4, iv 33, v 3, vi 33, vii 2, viii 32, ix 1, x 31, xi 60, xii 30, xiii 59.

According to Tung, the 1st day of the 8th month was chig-tzil § 1 (CNl) the 6th day was chi-szii
C.EL(CN6). : {

(29) K’e Hsii 2% -CN27), (K 123, B 90, S 166) —

K; w, Y, T: Li; S:Yi. ;

842 B.C. Wu: i2~5,~ii54;iij24,iv53,v23,vi52,vii22,viiiSl,ix21,x51,xi20,xii 50.
Tung: i25,ii 55, iii 24, iv 54, v 23, vi 53, vii 22, viii 52, ix 21, x 51, xi 20, xii 50.
Lee: i25,ii54,iii 24, iv 54, v 23, vi 53, vii 22, viii §2, ix 21, x 51, xi 20, xii 50.
Chou: i55,ii 25, iii 54, iv 24, v 53, vi 23, vii 52, viii 22, ix 51, x 21, xi 51, xii 20, xii 50.

If we shift the intercalary month, the 1st day of the 12th month was kuei-wei 3% % (CN20), the
8th day was keng-yin gz (CN27).

GROUP G. INSCRIPTIONS (NOS. 30-32) BELONGING TO KUNG-HO REGENCY (841-828 B.C.)

(30) Shih Hue1 Kuelgm?i\ﬁ & EREEATETE B g5 9 (1-1-A-CN24), (K 114,
B 99, S 186) : ‘

(31) Shih Tuei Kuei (a) #5528 () EXHEADERR , LER , BEH, A, AMAE
R AP, ERNEFHGME RARE LS , REER . 2 F R R

BRFIESEK ﬁéjﬂsgnﬂﬁi\ ’ﬂg ... (1-5-A-CN51),(K154,B 101, S 187)——K, W, Y: Yu,
S: Kung-ho.

841 B.C. Wu: i19,ii49,iii 18, iv48, v 17, vi41, vii 16, viii 46, ix 15, x 45, xi 14, xii 44.
Tung: i19,ii49,iii 19, iv48,v 18, vi 47, vii 17, viii 46, ix 16, x 45, xi 15, xii 44.
Lee: i19,ii49,iii 18,iv48,v 17, vi 47, vii 17, viii 46, ix 16, x 45, xi 15, xii 44,

Chou: i19,ii49,iii 18,iv 48, iv 17, v47,vi 17, vii 46, viii 16, ix 45, x 15, xi 44, xii 14.

For (30), the 1st day of the Ist month was jenwu £ 4= (CN19), the 6th day was ting-hai T %
(CN24). For (31), the 1Ist day of the 5th month was keng-hsii ﬁ& (CN47), the 5th day was
chia-yin B58 (CN51), if we shift the intercalary month

(32) Shih Li Kuei ffi%% : M 2R
BT ARE, B, %78 4 AR E
S 189) —- K, W, Y’ uan,D Yih; S: Kung-ho.

; ENBWETZ, TER,
e (11:9-ACN24), (K 149, B 105,
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813 B.C. Wu, Tungand Lee: i 21, ii 51, iii 20, iv 50, v 19, vi 49, vii 18, viii 48, ix 17, x 47, xi 16,

Xii 46.
Chou: i52,ii21,iii 51, iv 20, v 50 v 19, vi 49, vii 18, viii 48, ix 17, x 47, xi 16, xii 46.

The 1st day of the 5th month was jen-tzii =+ (CN49), the 3rd day was chia-yin B (CN51).

The inscription says:

Shih Ho-fu bestowed ('f{ =HF) white knee coverson Li, who, holding them up:in’ both’ ‘hands ( A=
’5}) reported to the king. In the 11th year, 9th month, 1st quart ‘the day fing-hai (CN24), the
king was in Chou; he went to the Great Room. and took hls sea th ward Tiao Sheng entered
and assisted Shih Li. le:&hngwsal 1 ony e COVETS ..e

Kuo Mo-jo and Shiraka

rpreted the ﬁrst sentence as: “Shih Ho-fu died (‘5% =), Li, wearing

white knee covers, was terrified (34 =) and reported to the king”. But it is wrong. Here I follow
Yung Keng’s interpretation. Since Shih Ho-fu was Kung Po Ho 3t {4 %1, the Regent, he could use
the expression “jo yiie” (“said thus™) as the king or Chou Kung the Regent did, and his order

might be endorsed by the king (later called Hsiian Wang). Karlgren says:

The connecting links between these inscriptions are as follows: Ho-fu, called either Po Ho-fu or Shi
Ho-fu (just as Yung-fu was called either Po Yung-fu or Shi Yung-fu in inscr. B47-54), occurs in B99
(¥ ], 100 [ %], 101 [@RB(—)], 102 /(i B (=), 105 [z ], Tiso Sheng
and Shao Po Hu both occur in B98 and 104, Tiao Sheng recurs in B105, and so connects these two
with the Ho-fu series. Shi Tuei further connects B101 and 102, B103 has the same name Hu as B40
[ @] above, and hence Kuo dates it together with that inscription, but that is quite erroneous,
The script type is very much later. It is dedicated to the same “‘father Li Kun " ag B102, and the
script hand is identical; there can be no doubt, to our mind, that\th i tion belongs here. One
more Hu ( &: shi Hu) in B96 /7% & is probably equally. e P the.graph of the name
being different. ’

shed by the name Shao Po Hu, i.e. Hu, prince of Shao. In the Shi King,
ode Kiang Han, is me: La 7% Shao Hu, and Mao Heng (2nd c. B.C.), in his famous commen-
tary, which embodies mount of late Chou lore, identifies this Shao Hu with prince % Mu
of Shao, who was a prominent man under both Li Wang (878-842) and Siian Wang (827-782).
“The 5th” and “the 6th” years (B98 and 104) must therefore refer to 823 and 822 B.C. (ot
possibly 837 and 836, the 5th and 6th years of the Kung-ho interregnum between Li Wang and
Silan Wang). B101 and 102 (with 103) must be somewhat later than the rest, since Ho-fu there is
spoken of as deceased 45

A date for the series

Karlgren made a mistake by saying that Ho-fu was deceased in Shih Tuei Kuei. The inscription

says:

In the 1st year, Sth month, 1st quarter, on the day chig-yin (CN51), the king was in Chou; he went
to K’ang Wang’s temple and took his seat. T'ung Chung assisted Shih Tuei to énter the gate and
stood in the middle of the court. The king called the historiographer of the 1 ior to.appoint
Shih Tuei to be in charge of .... horses .... I, Tuei, kneeling down, presume to the illustrious
good grace of the Son of Heaven, and have made my august grand x Kung’s vessel ....

45 “Yin and Chou in Chinese Bronzes”, BMFEA, No. 8, pp.41-42.
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The graph tsu was misinterpreted by Karlgren as i “deceased”. Kuo Mo-jo misinterpreted the
graph & as “to follow, replace”. Shirakawa interpreted it as & = & hsii “to assist” I think
Shirakawa is right in translating & as Bjj “to assist”, but it is not necessary to decipher @ asE .

Another Shih Tuei Kuei says:

In the 3rd year, 2nd month, 1st quarter, on the day ting-hai, the king was in Chou; he went to the
Great Temple and took his seat. X Po $4_ {4 assisted Shih Tuei (as above) ....; the king called ...: I
have appointed you to assist-Shih Ho-fu to be in charge of horses ... S

o1 tradiction to that quoted above.
. mlght belong to Kung-ho Regency, while the
second one might b g to Hstian Wang s reign. Since the king was the same, therefore, the first
person singular was used in both 1nscnpt10ns,47 I follow Shirakawa’s suggestion.

GROUP H. INSCRIPTIONS (NOS. 33-36) BELONGING TO HSUAN WANG'S REIGN (827-782 B.C)

(33) Shih Tuei Kuei (b) it B (=) BE=E_AWT T Z, &R, K8, BIf. B 66
MREAF L . FREREFHEGER : REGUEHMABTLELEE . (3-2-ACN24),
X 29, B 102, S 188) - K, W, Y, D: Yu; S: Kung-ho.

(34) Sung Ting MW : HE=FAHASKESHFK (3-5-DCNI11), (K 72, B 116, S 137) - K
Kung; W, Y: Hsiian; T: Li; D: Yih; S: Hsiao.

xi 42, xii 11.
: x 12,xi41,xii 11.
ii 45, 1v15 v45 vi14, vii 44, viii 13, ix 43,x 12, xi 42, xii 11.

825B.C. Wu: i46,ii 16, iii 45, iv 15, v 44, vi 14, vii 43, viii
Tung: i46,ii 16, iii 45, iv 15, v 44, V114 vn
Lee: 146,

For (33), the 1st day of ‘the 2nd month was chi-mao .90 (CN16), the 9th day was ting-hai T %
(CN24). For (34), accordmg to Lee, the Ist day of the 5th month was wu-shen [%, 55 (CN45), the
27th day was chia-hsii 5§ %, (CN11).

(35) Hsi Chia Pan 5 B8 : £ A5 = HEEFHRE (5-3-D-CN27), (K 143,B 205,5181)
K,W,Y,C, S: Hsiian; D: Yi.

823 B.C. Wu: i5,ii 34,iii 4, iv 33,v 3, vi 32, vii 2, viii 31, ix 1, x 30, xi 60, xii 29.
Tung: i4,ii 34,iii 3, iv 33, v 3, vi 32, vii 2, viii 31, ix 1, x 30, xi 60, xii 29.
Lee: i5,ii34, iii 4, iv 33, v 3, vi 32, vii 2, viii 31, ix 1, x 30, xi 60, xii 30.

47  Ibid., p.154.
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According to Wu and Lee, the 1st day of the 3rd month was ting-mao T 90 (CN4), the 24th day

was keng-yin Bi'® (CNZ?);

(36) Kuo Chi Tzi Po Pan HETHEM: - XN _FEADET X - ERHE T2HEE
.. (12-1-A-CN24), (K 103, B 107, S 192) - K: Yi;W. Y. T.D, S: Hsiian.,

816 B.C. Wu: i 24, ii 54, iii 23, iv 53, v 22, vi 52, vii 21, viii 51, ix 20, x 50, xi 19, xi 49, xii 19.
Tung: i24, ii 54, iii 23,iv 53, v 22, vi 52, vii 21, vii 51, viii 20, ix 50, x 19, xi 49, xii 18.
Lee: i24, ii 54, iii 23, iv 53, v 22, vi 52, vii 22, viii 51, ix 21, x 50, xi 20, xii 49, xiii 19.

The 1st day of the 1st month was ting-hai T % (CN‘2‘4)k

GROUP I. INSCRIPTIO WANG’S REIGN (781-771 B.C.)

(37) Tso Chung #i§&: th E= 404 ¥ & TR (34-ACN51),(S198) - K: Yior Li;* S: Yu.
779 B.C. Wu: 49, ii 19, iii 48, iv 18, v 47, vi 17, vii 47, viii 16, ix 46, x 15, xi 45, Xii 14.
Tung: i49,ii 18, iii 48, iv 18, v 47,vi 17, vii 46, viii 16, ix 45,x 15, xi 44, xii 14.
Lee: i19,ii19,iii49,iv 18,v 48, vi 17, vii 47, viii 16, ix 46,x 15, xi 45, xii 14,
Chou: i20, ii 49, iii 19, iv 49, iv 18, v 48, vi 17, vii 47, viii 16, ix 46,x 15, xi 45, xii 14.

If we shift the intercalary month, the 1st day of the 4th month was jen-tzii (CN49), the 3rd day of
the 4th month was chia-yin g (CN51).

GROUP J. INSCRIPTIONS WHICH CAN NOT BE FITTED INTO THE CALENDAR |

(38) Shan Fu Shan Ting %3 LM : f& 7-1-A-CN47), (Wen-wu

24719657, S 154) — Werswu: Hsilan; S: Yi.

791 B.C. Wu: 29, ii 59, iii 28, v 58, iv 27, v 57, vi 26, vii 56, viii 25, ix 55, x 25, xi 54, xii 24.
Tung: i59, ii 28, iii 28, iv 27, v 57, vi 26, vii 56, viii 25, ix 55, X 24, xi 54, xii 23.
Lee: 129, ii 59, iii 28, iv 58, v 28, vi 57, vii 27, viii 56, ix 26, x 55, xi 25, xii 54, xiii 24.

According to Wu and Lee, the 1st day of the 1st month was keng-yin Bi & (CN27), the 21st day

was keng-hsii B3 . (CN47), which belongs to the 3rd quarter (C). The inscription can not be fitted
into the calendar.

(39) P'o Chii Sheng Hu & %/L: % fE i+ LA &+ AWECH, FrnLgs, MBS LT
FIER s T 7155 & 7 H (26-10-A-CN16), (K 134, S 159) - K: Li; W: K’ang; D: Hsiao; S: Yi.

48  Ci. Kuo Mo-jo: “Epigraphical Notes on a Group of
Ch’i-chig-ts'un Ch’'ing-t’

oﬁze;é ‘Une:

Ch'i Chia Ts'un” in Fu-feng
k2 BERH A %
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Kuo Mo-jo conn cted it with P'o Sheng Kuei &4 8 (K 133) and identified P’o Chii Sheng
with P’o Sheng, but I do not know whether he is right.

If the inscription belongs to Yi Wang’s reign, the 26th year would be 868 B.C.
868 B.C. Wu: i56,ii 25, iii 55, iv 24, v 54, vi 23, vii 53, viii 23, ix 52, x 22, xi 51, xii 21.

Tung: i56,ii 26, iii 55, iv 25, v 54, vi 24, vii 53, viii 23, ix 52, x 22, xi 51, xii 21, xii 51.
Lee: i56,ii26,iii 55, iv 25, v 54, vi 24, vii 53, viii 23, ix 52, x 22, xi 51, xii 21.

The 1st day of the 10th month was CN22. If we ch y month, the Ist day of the
10th month would be CN51, the 2 - wouli

quarter D. The inscription ;cann

Karlgren says: .

It is doubtful what state or sub-state this P’o was. It might be the P'o which belonged to Ch’u: Shi’
Ki, Wu Shi Kia (Chavannes IV 24) says that 504 B.C. a Wu army took the city & P'o of Ch'u;in
Ch’u Shi Kia this event is dated in 505. I do not know why Chavannes reads P'an; the correct
reading of the character in this sense is surely P’o,

C 108 Li. * % the muler of P’o, X Po, himself made ....". K’ia 17:12, drawing T’ao, Sii Shang 46;
also Shan 3:24,

C 109 Ting. ¢ F R 4= P’o Chung Wu Sheng (‘Second brother from P’0o, Wu shen’) made ....". Kiin
2/2:59, drawing Shan 2:66.49

Since this was recorded by Sung scholars, we cannot determine its authenticity. It fits the
calendar of the 4th year of Ch’eng Wang’s reign only, but I do not know whether it belongs to
Ch’eng Wang’s reign or not.

(41)Po Ho Ting (AR} : B ERTEEADE TR, L EO NBERE LB KA
FREBETTREXEA (1-1-A-CN24), (Hsi-ch’ing chia-pien 7 i 8% F15 1.9, Vi pien 7.
1.19)

It is a forgery following (30) Shih Huei Kuei £5% % above.

49  Op. cit., p.65.
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IX. Conclusion
In this article, I try to follow the quotations from the Bamboo Annals:

1. From Wu Wang to Yu Wang, there were 257 years — 1027-771 B.C.
. In the 11th year of Wu Wang, Chou began to attack Shang — 1018 B.C.
3. During the reigns of Ch’eng and K’ang, the world was tranquil and punishments were not in-
flicted for 40 years and more — 1016-968 B.C. (49 years).
4. From Chou’s receiving of the mandate until Mu Wang there were 100 years — 1028-926 B.C.
(103 years). : '
5. In the 19th year, C

Besides, I also try to o]]ow the records in the Shu Ching:

6. For the date of the Chou conquest, 1018 B.C. suggested by me can fit the record in the Wu
Ch’eng, while 1027 B.C. suggested by others cannot.

7. For the 7th year of Chou Kung’s regency, 1010 B.C. can fit the records in the Shao Kao and
Lo Kao.

8. For the date of Ch’eng Wang’s death, 993 B.C. can fit the record in the Ku Ming,

9. The record in the Pi Ming has been rejected because it is in contradiction with the records in
bronze inscriptions.

For the records in the Shih Chi, 1 have adopted the following:

10. My assumption that Li Wang had reigned 18 years fits the reco thé“Ch”;i Shih Chia, the
Wei Shih Chia and the Ch’en Shlh i
11. From the Kung-h

Wang: 46 years; Yu

re 71 years (Kung-ho: 14 years, Hsiian

For the records in the bronze inscriptions, I have suggested:

12.  According to the Huan Yu 2 & , Ch’eng Wang had reigned not less than 19 years.
13.  According to the Small Yii Ting /)i %t (No.2), K'ang Wang had reigned not less than 25

years.

14.  According to the Ch’io Ts’ao Ting # & il (No.10), Kung Wang had reigned not less than 15
years.

15. According to the Kuo Yu Ts’ung Ting & fit M\ it (No.25), Yi Wang had reigned not less than
32 years.

16. Around 40 fully dated bronze inscriptions have been attributed to 8 relgns More than 90%
of the fully dated bronze inscriptions can be fitted into the calenda {

reference to the records



“~Chou Fa-kao

1. Wu Wang’s reign, 13 years (1028-1016 B.C.): Cf. (D). (ID), (VI), XII).
. Ch’eng Wang’s reign, 24 years (1016-993 B.C.): Cf. (III), (VII), (VIII).
3. K’ang Wang’s reign, 25 years (992-968 B.C.): Cf. (I1I), (IX), (XIII).
Bronze Inscriptions, Group A:
(1) KengYing Ting B# 55 f# 22-4-C-CN46 (971 B.C.)
(2) Small Yii Ting /) dz §#t 25-8-C-CN21 (968 B.C.)
4. Chao Wang’s reign, 19 years (967-949 B.C.): Cf. (V).
5. Mu Wang’s reign, 23 years (948-926 B.C.): Cf. (IV).
Bronze inscriptions, Group B:
(3) Shih X Kuei fii {{ & 1-9-C-CN24 (948 B.C

(6) Hu Ting £ 1-6-C-CN12 (925 B.C.)
(7) WuYi % 2-2-A-CN24 (924 B.C))
(8) Yi Chih ###¥ 2.3-A-CN52 (924 B.C.)
(9) Shih Chii Kuei (i % 3-4-B-CN58 (923 B.C.)
(10) Ch’io Ts’ao Ting #4 & #¥ (=) 15-5-B-CN19 (911 B.C.)
7. Yih Wang’s reign, 2 years (910-909 B.C.)
8. Hsiao Wang’s reign, 15 years (908-894 B.C.):
Bronze inscriptions, Group D:
(11) Shih Ch’en Ting fifi§2 i 3-3-A-CN11 (906 B.C.)
(12) Shih Yii Kuei ffi#: & 3-3-A-CN11 (906 B.C.)
(13) Chien Kuei ##E 5-3-A-CN27 (904 B.C.) ,
(14) Mu Kuei (& 7-13-BCNS1 (902B.C.). '
(15) TaKuei 4% 123-BLN24(897BC).. ==
(16) Tsou Kuei #% & 12-3-C-CN27 (897 B.C.)
(17) Wu Chi Kuej % % B 13-1-A-CN39 (896 B.C.)
(18) Wang Kuei €& 13-6-A-CN35 (896 B.C.)
(19) Ta Ting X i 15-3-B or D-24 (894 B.C.)
9. Yi Wang’s Reign, 34 years (893-860 B.C.): Cf. (XV).
Bronze inscriptions, Group E:
(20) Tai Shih Tso Kuei A i &% 12-1-C-CN31 (882 B.C.)
(21) PoK’e Hu {i %% 16-7-B-CN32 (878 B.C.)
(22) K’e Chung % 5 16-9-A-CN27 (878 B.C.)
(23) Yiian P’an % # 28.5-C-CN27 (866 B.C.)
(24) YiKuei {5 29-1-C-CN24 (865 B.C.)
(25) Kuo Yu Ts’ung Ting & i M 51 31 or 32-3-A-CN29 (863 or 862 B.C.)
(39) Po Chii Sheng Hu & % *: 4 26-10-A-CN16 (868 B.C. 7)°0
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(26) Shih Hsiin Kuei ffi )% 1-2-C-CN27 (859 B.C.)
(27a) Shih Shih Kuei (a) ffi % & (—) 1-4-B-..CN51 (859 B.C.)
(28) Po Shih Fu Ting {117l % fil 6-8-A-CN6 (854 B.C.)
(29) K’e Hsu % & 18-12-A-CN27 (842 B.C.)
11. Kung-ho Regency, 14years (841-828 B.C.): Cf. (XI).
Bronze inscriptions, Group G:
(30) Shih Huei Kuei A% 8 1-1-A-CN24 (841 B.C.)
(31) Shih Tuei Kuei (a) ffi 5.8 (—) 1-5-A-CN51 (841 B.C.)
(32) Shih Li Kuei Kfi% % 11-9-A-CN24 (831 B.C.)
12. Hstan Wang’s reign, 46 years (827-782 B.C.):
Bronze inscriptions, Group H
(33) Shih Tuei K i 4
(34) Sung Ting
(35) Hsi Chia P’an % H
(36) Kuo Chi Tzt Po P’an $%Z&E 1 FA# 12-1.A-CN24 (816 B.C.)
(38) Shan Fu Shan Ting % X1L¥# 37-1-A-CN47 (791 B.C. 7)°!
13, Yu Wang’s reign, 11 years (781-771 B.C.):
Bronze inscriptions, Group I:
(37) Tso Chung ¥F$# 3-4-A-CN51 (779 B.C.)

51 (38) belongs to Grou;

203



